

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

WENDY BROWN, Administrator,)	
Estate of Alexa Brown, minor daughter)	Case No. 3:13-cv-01092
of Warren and Wendy Brown, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	The Hon. James G. Carr
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR PERSONAL INJURY AND WRONGFUL DEATH 6

 A. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Negligence and Recklessness-Based Wrongful Death and Personal Injury Claims (Counts 1, 2, 7 & 8)..... 6

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Showing Whirlpool Breached a Duty 6

 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Facts Showing that Whirlpool Proximately Caused Their Injuries 8

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Facts Sufficient to Support Their “Strict Liability” and “Ultra-Hazardous Activity” Claims (Counts 3 & 4) 12

 C. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Trespass-Based Wrongful Death and Personal Injury Claim (Count 5)..... 14

 D. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Continuing Nuisance Claim for Wrongful Death and Personal Injury (Count 6)..... 17

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Continuing Nuisance 17

 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Sufficiently Allege a Permanent Nuisance Claim 18

 E. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Loss of Consortium Claim (Count 16)..... 20

III. PLAINTIFFS’ FRAUD CLAIMS DO NOT SATISFY RULE 9(B) (COUNTS 9 & 10)..... 20

IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE CLAIMS FOR “LOSS OF PROPERTY VALUE” (counts 11-15)..... 23

V. PLAINTIFFS’ PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLAIM IS LEGALLY DEFICIENT (COUNT 17)..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abraham v. BP Exploration & Oil, Inc.</i> , 778 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Advocacy Org. for Patients & Providers v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n</i> , 176 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Anderson v. Massillon</i> , 983 N.E.2d 266 (Ohio 2012).....	6
<i>Armegau v. Cline</i> , 7 F. App’x 336 (6th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 5, 14
<i>Ashtabula River Corp. Grp. II v. Conrail, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	17
<i>Avila v. Willits Envtl. Remediation Trust</i> , Nos. C 99–3941 SI, C 01–266 SI, C 06–2555 SI, 2009 WL 1813125 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2009).....	9
<i>Ayers v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 1:12-CV-753, 2013 WL 775359 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 25, 2013).....	22
<i>Baker v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , Nos. 11-4369, 12-3995, 2013 WL 3968783 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-227, 2009 WL 3698419 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 4, 2009)	15
<i>Banford v. Aldrich Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 932 N.E.2d 313 (Ohio 2010).....	19
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of La Plata, Colo. v. Brown Grp. Retail, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Colo. 2009).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 9, 14, 22
<i>Boggs v. Landmark 4 LLC</i> , No. 12-614, 2013 WL 944776 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 11, 2013).....	13, 22, 23

Bowen v. Kil-Kare, Inc.,
585 N.E.2d 384 (Ohio 1992)..... 20

Bradley v. City of Cleveland,
No. 1:11 CV 781, 2012 WL 775106 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 7, 2012)..... 6

Burr v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Stark Cnty.,
491 N.E.2d 1101 (Ohio 1986)..... 21

Cain v. Chesapeake Exploration, LLC,
No. 5:12CV1699, 2012 WL 3263792 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2012) 21

Chance v. BP Chems., Inc.,
670 N.E.2d 985 (Ohio 1996)..... 15

Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Oancea,
No. L-04-1050, 2004 WL 1810347 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2004) 6

Darton Corp. v. Uniroyal Chem. Co.,
893 F. Supp. 730 (N.D. Ohio 1995)..... 13

Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.,
129 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (W.D. Mo. 2001) 13

Ganton Techs., Inc. v. Quadion Corp.,
834 F. Supp. 1018 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 13

Hurier v. Ohio Dep’t of Transp.,
No. 01AP-1362, 2002 WL 2005755 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 3, 2002)..... 12

In re Heparin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
803 F. Supp. 2d 712 (N.D. Ohio 2011)..... 9

In re Heparin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 09HC60186, 2011 WL 3875361 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011) 22

In re Heparin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 3:09HC60137, 2010 WL 547322 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 9, 2010) 9

In re TVA Ash Spill Litig.,
805 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. Tenn. 2011)..... 9

Kerner v. Terminix Int’l Co., LLC,
No. 2:04-CV-735, 2008 WL 163609 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 7, 2008) 6

Kerns v. Hobart Bros. Co.,
No. 2007 CA 32, 2008 WL 1991909 (Ohio Ct. App. May 9, 2008) 20

Kramer v. Angel’s Path, L.L.C.,
882 N.E.2d 46 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)..... 17, 18, 20

Lally v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.,
615 F. Supp. 2d 654 (N.D. Ohio 2009)..... 14, 17

Lynn v. Allied Corp.,
536 N.E.2d 25 (Ohio Ct. App. 1987)..... 20

Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods., Inc.,
No. 3:08cv00326, 2009 WL 8403651 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2009)..... 2

Mitchell v. Cmty. Care Fellowship,
8 F. App’x 512 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 6

Monsler v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.,
598 N.E.2d 1203 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991)..... 19

Moskovitz v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.,
635 N.E. 2d 331 (Ohio 1994)..... 25

Mussivand v. David,
544 N.E.2d 265 (Ohio 1989)..... 6

New Albany Tractor, Inc. v. Louisville Tractor, Inc.,
650 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 2011) 5

Niskanen v. Giant Eagle, Inc.,
912 N.E.2d 595 (Ohio 2009)..... 24

Pinares v. United Techs. Corp.,
No. 10-80883-CIV, 2011 WL 240522 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2011)..... 12, 15, 24

Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.,
640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011) 8, 9

Ramirez v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.,
791 N.E.2d 1031 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)..... 24

Randleman v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.,
465 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... 23

Republic Bank & Trust Co. v. Bear Stearns,
683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012) 21

Roth v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.,
No. 3:12-CV-898, 2013 WL 358176 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2013)..... 22

<i>Smith v. Bd. of Trs. Lakeland Cmty. Coll.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	14
<i>Stalvey v. NVR, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10 CV 1729, 2011 WL 3472385 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2011)	22
<i>State ex. rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State</i> , 780 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 2002).....	12, 19
<i>Terry v. Caputo</i> , 875 N.E.2d 72 (Ohio 2007).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Piscitelli v. Kaba Ilco Corp.</i> , No. 1:11 CV 396, 2012 WL 6553274 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2012).....	21
<i>Uland v. S.E. Johnson Cos.</i> , No. WM-97-005, 1998 WL 123086 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 13, 1998)	14, 18
<i>Valentine v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 580 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	9
<i>Veasy v. Teach for Am., Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 688 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	6
<i>Williams v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 498 F. App'x 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Williams v. Oeder</i> , 659 N.E.2d 379 (Ohio 1995).....	15
<i>Woods v. Willis</i> , No. 3:09CV2412, 2010 WL 3808279 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2010)	2
<i>Yeager v. Carpenter</i> , No. 14-09-19, 2010 WL 3081441 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2010).....	17
<i>Younglove Constr., LLC v. PSD Dev., LLC</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 457 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	24
<u>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u>	
21 C.F.R. § 182.60	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	21

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 519 (1977)..... 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 520 (1977)..... 13
